Microchip Technology - PIC16C77-04E/P Datasheet

Details

Product Status

Core Processor

Core Size

Speed

Connectivity

Peripherals

Number of I/O

Program Memory Size
Program Memory Type
EEPROM Size

RAM Size

Voltage - Supply (Vcc/Vdd)
Data Converters
Oscillator Type
Operating Temperature
Mounting Type

Package / Case

Supplier Device Package

Purchase URL

Email: info@E-XFL.COM

Welcome to E-XFL.COM

What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?

"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.
They are called "embedded" because they are embedded
within electronic devices to control various functions,
rather than serving as standalone computers.
Microcontrollers are crucial in modern electronics,
providing the intelligence and control needed for a wide
range of applications.

Applications of "Embedded -
Microcontrollers"

Active

PIC

8-Bit

4MHz

12C, SPI, UART/USART
Brown-out Detect/Reset, POR, PWM, WDT
33

14KB (8K x 14)

oTP

368 x 8

4V ~ 6V

A/D 8x8b

External

-40°C ~ 125°C (TA)
Through Hole

40-DIP (0.600", 15.24mm)
40-PDIP

https://www.e-xfl.com/product-detail/microchip-technology/pic16c77-04e-p

Address: Room A, 16/F, Full Win Commercial Centre, 573 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Hong Kong



https://www.e-xfl.com/product/pdf/pic16c77-04e-p-4424707
https://www.e-xfl.com
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers

PIC16C/X

3.0 ARCHITECTURAL OVERVIEW

The high performance of the PIC16CXX family can be
attributed to a number of architectural features com-
monly found in RISC microprocessors. To begin with,
the PIC16CXX uses a Harvard architecture, in which,
program and data are accessed from separate memo-
ries using separate buses. This improves bandwidth
over traditional von Neumann architecture in which pro-
gram and data are fetched from the same memory
using the same bus. Separating program and data
buses further allows instructions to be sized differently
than the 8-bit wide data word. Instruction opcodes are
14-bits wide making it possible to have all single word
instructions. A 14-bit wide program memory access
bus fetches a 14-bit instruction in a single cycle. A two-
stage pipeline overlaps fetch and execution of instruc-
tions (Example 3-1). Consequently, all instructions (35)
execute in a single cycle (200 ns @ 20 MHz) except for
program branches.

The table below lists program memory (EPROM) and
data memory (RAM) for each PIC16C7X device.

Device Program Data Memory
Memory
PIC16C72 2K x 14 128 x 8
PIC16C73 4K x 14 192 x 8
PIC16C73A 4K x 14 192 x 8
PIC16C74 4K x 14 192x 8
PIC16C74A 4K x 14 192 x 8
PIC16C76 8K x 14 368 x 8
PIC16C77 8K x 14 386 x 8

The PIC16CXX can directly or indirectly address its
register files or data memory. All special function regis-
ters, including the program counter, are mapped in the
data memory. The PIC16CXX has an orthogonal (sym-
metrical) instruction set that makes it possible to carry
out any operation on any register using any addressing
mode. This symmetrical nature and lack of ‘special
optimal situations’ make programming with the
PIC16CXX simple yet efficient. In addition, the learning
curve is reduced significantly.

PIC16CXX devices contain an 8-bit ALU and working
register. The ALU is a general purpose arithmetic unit.
It performs arithmetic and Boolean functions between
the data in the working register and any register file.

The ALU is 8-bits wide and capable of addition, sub-
traction, shift and logical operations. Unless otherwise
mentioned, arithmetic operations are two's comple-
ment in nature. In two-operand instructions, typically
one operand is the working register (W register). The
other operand is a file register or an immediate con-
stant. In single operand instructions, the operand is
either the W register or a file register.

The W register is an 8-bit working register used for ALU
operations. It is not an addressable register.

Depending on the instruction executed, the ALU may
affect the values of the Carry (C), Digit Carry (DC), and
Zero (Z) bits in the STATUS register. The C and DC bits
operate as a borrow bit and a digit borrow out bit,
respectively, in subtraction. See the SUBLWand SUBWF
instructions for examples.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30390E-page 9



PIC16C/7X

TABLE 4-3: P1C16C76/77 SPECIAL FUNCTION REGISTER SUMMARY (Cont.d)
Value on: | Value on all
Address [Name Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0 POR, other resets
BOR )
Bank 1
80h) INDF Addressing this location uses contents of FSR to address data memory (not a physical register) 0000 0000 [ 0000 0000
81lh OPTION RBPU | INTEDG | TOCS | TOSE | PSA | PS2 | PS1 | PSO 1111 1111|1111 1111
82h™ PCL Program Counter's (PC) Least Significant Byte 0000 0000 | 0000 0000
83h“) STATUS IRP | RP1 | RPO | TO | PD | z | DC C 0001 1xxx | 000q quuu
84h) FSR Indirect data memory address pointer XXXX XXXX |uuuu uuuu
85h TRISA — | — |PORTA Data Direction Register --11 1111 |--11 1111
86h TRISB PORTB Data Direction Register 1111 1111|1111 1111
87h TRISC PORTC Data Direction Register 1111 1111|1111 1111
88h(® TRISD PORTD Data Direction Register 1111 1111|1111 1111
89nh® TRISE IBF OBF IBOV PSPMODE | — |PORTE Data Direction Bits 0000 -111 | 0000 -111
8Ah(14) | PCLATH = = = Write Buffer for the upper 5 bits of the Program Counter ---0 0000 |---0 0000
8Bh™) INTCON GIE PEIE TOIE INTE RBIE TOIF INTF RBIF 0000 000x [ 0000 000u
8Ch PIE1 PSPIE®) ADIE RCIE TXIE SSPIE CCP1IE TMR2IE TMRI1IE | 0000 0000 | 0000 0000
8Dh PIE2 — — — — — — = CCP2IE |---- --- Of---- --- 0
8Eh PCON — — — — — — POR BOR |---- -- qq |---- -- uu
8Fh — Unimplemented — —
90h — Unimplemented — —
91h — Unimplemented — —
92h PR2 Timer2 Period Register 1111 1111|1111 1111
93h SSPADD | Synchronous Serial Port (I2C mode) Address Register 0000 0000 | 0000 0000
94h SSPSTAT SMP | CKE | D/A | P | S | RIW | UA BF 0000 0000 [ 0000 0000
95h — Unimplemented — —
96h — Unimplemented — —
97h — Unimplemented — —
98h TXSTA CSRC | TX9 | TXEN | SYNC | — | BRGH | TRMT | TX9D 0000 -010 | 0000 -010
99h SPBRG Baud Rate Generator Register 0000 0000 [ 0000 0000
9Ah — Unimplemented — —
9Bh — Unimplemented — —
9Ch — Unimplemented — —
9Dh — Unimplemented — —
9Eh — Unimplemented — —
9Fh ADCON1 — | — | — | — | — | PCFG2 | PCFG1 | PCFGO |---- -000 |---- -000
Legend: x =unknown, u = unchanged, g = value depends on condition, - = unimplemented read as '0".
Shaded locations are unimplemented, read as ‘0'.
Note 1: The upper byte of the program counter is not directly accessible. PCLATH is a holding register for the PC<12:8> whose con-
tents are transferred to the upper byte of the program counter.
2: Other (non power-up) resets include external reset through MCLR and Watchdog Timer Reset.
p p 9 9
3: Bits PSPIE and PSPIF are reserved on the PIC16C76, always maintain these bits clear.
4: These registers can be addressed from any bank.
5: PORTD and PORTE are not physically implemented on the PIC16C76, read as ‘0’

DS30390E-page 28

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.




PIC16C/7X

4221 STATUS REGISTER
Applicable Devices
72|73|73A]74{74A]76]77
The STATUS register, shown in Figure 4-7, contains the

arithmetic status of the ALU, the RESET status and the
bank select bits for data memory.

The STATUS register can be the destination for any
instruction, as with any other register. If the STATUS
register is the destination for an instruction that affects
the Z, DC or C bits, then the write to these three bits is
disabled. These bits are set or cleared according to the
device logic. Furthermore, the TO and PD bits are not
writable. Therefore, the result of an instruction with the
STATUS register as destination may be different than
intended.

For example, CLRF STATUS will clear the upper-three
bits and set the Z bit. This leaves the STATUS register
as 000u uluu (where u = unchanged).

It is recommended, therefore, that only BCF, BSF,
SWAPF and MOW instructions are used to alter the
STATUS register because these instructions do not
affect the Z, C or DC bits from the STATUS register. For
other instructions, not affecting any status bits, see the
"Instruction Set Summary."

Note 1: For those devices that do not use bits IRP
and RP1 (STATUS<7:6>), maintain these
bits clear to ensure upward compatibility
with future products.

Note 2: The C and DC bits operate as a borrow
and digit borrow bit, respectively, in sub-
traction. See the SUBLW and SUBWF

instructions for examples.

FIGURE 4-7: STATUS REGISTER (ADDRESS 03h, 83h, 103h, 183h)

R/W-0 R/W-0 R/W-0 R-1 R-1

R/W-x R/W-x

| rp [ RP1 | RP0 | TO | PD

oc | c R = Readable bit

bit7

1= Bank 2, 3 (100h - 1FFh)
0 =Bank 0, 1 (00h - FFh)

11 = Bank 3 (180h - 1FFh)
10 = Bank 2 (100h - 17Fh)
01 =Bank 1 (80h - FFh)
00 = Bank 0 (00h - 7Fh)
Each bank is 128 bytes

bit 4:  TO: Time-out bit

0 = AWDT time-out occurred
bit 3:  PD: Power-down bit

0 = By execution of the SLEEP instruction
bit 2:  Z:Zero bit

the source register.

1 = After power-up or by the CLRWDT instruction

bito | W = Writable bit

U = Unimplemented bit,
read as ‘0’

- n =Value at POR reset

bit 7: IRP: Register Bank Select bit (used for indirect addressing)

bit 6-5: RP1:RPO: Register Bank Select bits (used for direct addressing)

1 = After power-up, CLRWDT instruction, or SLEEP instruction

1 =The result of an arithmetic or logic operation is zero
0 =The result of an arithmetic or logic operation is not zero

bit 1:  DC: Digit carry/borrow bit (ADDWF, ADDLW SUBLW SUBWF instructions) (for borrow the polarity is reversed)
1 = A carry-out from the 4th low order bit of the result occurred
0 = No carry-out from the 4th low order bit of the result

bit 0:  C: Carry/borrow bit (ADDWF, ADDLW SUBLW SUBWF instructions)
1 = A carry-out from the most significant bit of the result occurred
0 = No carry-out from the most significant bit of the result occurred
Note: For borrow the polarity is reversed. A subtraction is executed by adding the two’'s complement of the
second operand. For rotate (RRF, RLF) instructions, this bit is loaded with either the high or low order bit of

DS30390E-page 30

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.




PIC16C/7X

FIGURE 4-11: PIE1 REGISTER PIC16C73/73A/74/74A/76/77 (ADDRESS 8Ch)

R/W-0

R/W-0 R/W-0 R/W-0 R/W-0 R/W-0 R/W-0 R/W-0

[PsPiE®| ADIE | RCIE | TXIE | ssPiE | ccpilE | TMR2IE | TMRLEE | [R = Readable bit

bit7

bit 7:

bit 6:

bit 5:

bit 4:

bit 3:

bit 2:

bit 1:

bit 0:

Note 1:

bito |[W = Writable bit

U = Unimplemented bit,
read as ‘0’

-n =Value at POR reset

PSPIEW: parallel Slave Port Read/Write Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the PSP read/write interrupt
0 = Disables the PSP read/write interrupt

ADIE: A/D Converter Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the A/D interrupt
0 = Disables the A/D interrupt

RCIE: USART Receive Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the USART receive interrupt
0 = Disables the USART receive interrupt

TXIE: USART Transmit Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the USART transmit interrupt
0 = Disables the USART transmit interrupt

SSPIE: Synchronous Serial Port Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the SSP interrupt
0 = Disables the SSP interrupt

CCP1IE: CCP1 Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the CCP1 interrupt
0 = Disables the CCP1 interrupt

TMR2IE: TMR2 to PR2 Match Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the TMR2 to PR2 match interrupt
0 = Disables the TMR2 to PR2 match interrupt

TMR1IE: TMR1 Overflow Interrupt Enable bit
1 = Enables the TMR1 overflow interrupt
0 = Disables the TMR1 overflow interrupt

PIC16C73/73A/76 devices do not have a Parallel Slave Port implemented, this bit location is reserved
on these devices, always maintain this bit clear.

DS30390E-page 34 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C/7X

TABLE 5-9:

PORTE FUNCTIONS

Name

Bit#

Buffer Type

Function

REO/RD/AN5

bit0

ST/TTLD

Input/output port pin or read control input in parallel slave port mode or
analog input:

RD

1= Not a read operation

0 = Read operation. Reads PORTD register (if chip selected)

RE1/WR/ANG

bitl

ST/TTLD

Input/output port pin or write control input in parallel slave port mode or
analog input:

WR

1= Not a write operation

0 = Write operation. Writes PORTD register (if chip selected)

RE2/CS/AN7

bit2

ST/TTLD

Input/output port pin or chip select control input in parallel slave port
mode or analog input:

CS

1 = Device is not selected

0 = Device is selected

Legend: ST = Schmitt Trigger input TTL = TTL input

Note 1: Input buffers are Schmitt Triggers when in /0 mode and TTL buffers when in Parallel Slave Port Mode.
TABLE 5-10: SUMMARY OF REGISTERS ASSOCIATED WITH PORTE
Value on: Value on all
Address | Name Bit7 | Bit6 | Bit5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0 POR,
other resets
BOR
09h PORTE — — — — — RE2 RE1 REO ---- -XXX | ---- -uuu
89h TRISE IBF | OBF | IBOV | PSPMODE | — |[PORTE Data Direction Bits 0000 -111 | 0000 -111
9Fh ADCONL | — | — | — _ — | pcre2 | PcFe1 | PCFGO |---- 000 | ---- -000
Legend: x =unknown, u = unchanged, - = unimplemented read as '0". Shaded cells are not used by PORTE.

DS30390E-page 52

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.




Applicable Devices

72|73|73Al74]74A]76]77

PIC16C/7X

11.0 SYNCHRONOUS SERIAL
PORT (SSP) MODULE

11.1 SSP Module Overview

The Synchronous Serial Port (SSP) module is a serial
interface useful for communicating with other periph-
eral or microcontroller devices. These peripheral
devices may be Serial EEPROMS, shift registers, dis-
play drivers, A/D converters, etc. The SSP module can
operate in one of two modes:

 Serial Peripheral Interface (SPI)

« Inter-Integrated Circuit (12C)

The SSP module in 12C mode works the same in all
PIC16C7X devices that have an SSP module. However

the SSP Module in SPI mode has differences between
the PIC16C76/77 and the other PIC16C7X devices.

The register definitions and operational description of
SPI mode has been split into two sections because of
the differences between the PIC16C76/77 and the
other PIC16C7X devices. The default reset values of
both the SPI modules is the same regardless of the
device:

11.2 SPI Mode for PIC16C72/73/73AIT4I74A .......... 78
11.3 SPI Mode for PIC16C76/77
11.4 12C™ OVEIVIEW ....eviveeeeeeciiiereeeseiveeeee e e eaeveeeas

11.5 SSP 12C Operation...........cccveveeeiniiieenee e 93

Refer to Application Note AN578, “Use of the SSP
Module in the I°C Multi-Master Environment.”

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30390E-page 77



Applicable Devices

PIC16C/7X

72|73[73Al74]74A] 76|77

The SS pin allows a synchronous slave mode. The
SPI must be in slave mode (SSPCON<3:0> = 04h)
and the TRISA<5> hit must be set the for synchro-

point at which it was taken high. External pull-up/
pull-down resistors may be desirable, depending on the
application.

nous slave mode to be enabled. When the SS pin is
low, transmission and reception are enabled and
the SDO pin is driven. When the SS pin goes high,
the SDO pin is no longer driven, even if in the mid-
dle of a transmitted byte, and becomes a floating
output. If the SS pin is taken low without resetting
SPI mode, the transmission will continue from the

FIGURE 11-5: SPI MODE TIMING, MASTER MODE OR SLAVE MODE W/O SS CONTROL

(SC?KKP=0)||||||||||||||||
ScK

To emulate two-wire communication, the SDO pin can
be connected to the SDI pin. When the SPI needs to
operate as a receiver the SDO pin can be configured as
an input. This disables transmissions from the SDO.
The SDI can always be left as an input (SDI function)
since it cannot create a bus conflict.

bit7

SSPIF

FIGURE 11-6: SPI MODE TIMING, SLAVE MODE WITH SS CONTROL

SCK ; ;
o o) ! [ e e e |
SCK ! ; I
(CKP =1) — ,
| e A R s O B |
spo —<IID< pir X bite > bits < bita X b3 > bz > bt > bio >
SDI : : ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
! Lobit7 Z Z Z Z Z N R
SSPIF — 1 : : : : : : : :
TABLE 11-1: REGISTERS ASSOCIATED WITH SPI OPERATION
Value on: Value on
Address Name Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0 POR, all other
BOR resets
0Bh,8Bh  |INTCON GIE PEIE | TOIE | INTE | RBIE | TOIF INTF RBIF | 0000 000x | 0000 000u
0Ch PIR1 PSPIF®2 | ADIF | RCIF® | TXIF®@ | SSPIF | CCP1IF | TMR2IF | TMR1IF | 0000 0000 | 0000 0000
8Ch PIE1 PSPIE®? | ADIE |RCIE® | TXIE®@ | SSPIE | CCP1IE | TMR2IE | TMR1IE | 0000 0000 | 0000 0000
87h TRISC PORTC Data Direction Register 1111 11111111 1111
13h SSPBUF | Synchronous Serial Port Receive Buffer/Transmit Register XXXX XXXX [uuuu uuuu
14h SSPCON | wcoL |sspov|ssPEN| ckp | ssPm3 | ssPM2 | ssPmi | ssPmo | 0000 0000|0000 0000
85h TRISA — — PORTA Data Direction Register --11 1111 |--11 1111
94h SSPSTAT| — — oA | p | s | rw | ua | BF |--00 0000]--00 0000
Legend: x =unknown, u = unchanged, - = unimplemented read as '0'. Shaded cells are not used by the SSP in SPI mode.
Note 1: Bits PSPIE and PSPIF are reserved on the PIC16C73/73A, always maintain these bits clear.

2: The PIC16C72 does not have a Parallel Slave Port or USART, these bits are unimplemented, read as '0'.

DS30390E-page 82 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C/7X

13.1  A/D Acquisition Requirements
Applicable Devices
72[73[73A[74]74A]76]77
For the A/D converter to meet its specified accuracy,
the charge holding capacitor (CHOLD) must be allowed
to fully charge to the input channel voltage level. The
analog input model is shown in Figure 13-4.The source
impedance (Rs) and the internal sampling switch (Rss)
impedance directly affect the time required to charge
the capacitor CHoLD. The sampling switch (Rss) imped-
ance varies over the device voltage (VDD), Figure 13-4.
The source impedance affects the offset voltage at the
analog input (due to pin leakage current). The maxi-
mum recommended impedance for analog sources
is 10 kQ. After the analog input channel is selected
(changed) this acquisition must be done before the con-
version can be started.

To calculate the minimum acquisition time,
Equation 13-1 may be used. This equation calculates
the acquisition time to within 1/2 LSb error is used (512
steps for the A/D). The 1/2 LSb error is the maximum
error allowed for the A/D to meet its specified accuracy.

EQUATION 13-1: A/D MINIMUM CHARGING
TIME

VHOLD = (VREF - (VREF/512)) » (1 - e(-TCAP/CHOLD(RIC +Rss + Rs)))
Given: VHoLD = (VREF/512), for 1/2 LSb resolution

The above equation reduces to:

Tcap = -(51.2 pF)(1 kQ + Rss + Rs) In(1/511)

Example 13-1 shows the calculation of the minimum
required acquisition time TAcQ. This calculation is
based on the following system assumptions.

CHoLD = 51.2 pF
Rs = 10 kQ

VDD =5V - Rss =7 kQ
Temp (application system max.) = 50°C
VHOLD=0@t=0

Note 1: The reference voltage (VRErF) has no
effect on the equation, since it cancels
itself out.

Note 2: The charge holding capacitor (CHOLD) is
not discharged after each conversion.

Note 3: The maximum recommended impedance
for analog sources is 10 kQ. This is
required to meet the pin leakage specifi-
cation.

Note 4: After a conversion has completed, a
2.0TAD delay must complete before acqui-
sition can begin again. During this time
the holding capacitor is not connected to
the selected A/D input channel.

EXAMPLE 13-1: CALCULATING THE
MINIMUM REQUIRED
ACQUISITION TIME

TAcQ = Amplifier Settling Time +
Holding Capacitor Charging Time +
Temperature Coefficient
TACQ = 5 s + TcAp + [(Temp - 25°C)(0.05 ps/°C)]
Tcap = -CHoLD (RIC + Rss + Rs) In(1/511)
-51.2 pF (1 kQ + 7 kQ + 10 kQ) In(0.0020)
-51.2 pF (18 kQ) In(0.0020)
-0.921 ps (-6.2364)
5.747 ps
TACQ = 5 us + 5.747 ps + [(50°C - 25°C)(0.05 us/°C)]
10.747 ps + 1.25 ps

1/2 LSb error 11.997 us
FIGURE 13-4: ANALOG INPUT MODEL
VDD
Sampling
VT =0.6V . -SYVlt-crj -
Ric<1lk 1SS Rss:
AA Il Il
YVy hd 7
------- CHoOLD
| leak: -L = DAC capacitance
T VT =0.6V + ggoar?f\ T =51.2pF
Vss
Legend CPIN = input capacitance
VT = threshold voltage g¥
| leakage = leakage current at the pin due to VDD 4V.
various junctions 3V
Ric = interconnect resistance 2V,
SS = sampling switch
CHOLD = sample/hold capacitance (from DAC) 567891011

Sampling Switch
(kQ)

DS30390E-page 120

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C7X

14.0 SPECIAL FEATURES OF THE
CPU

Applicable Devices
72|73|73A[74{74A]76]77
What sets a microcontroller apart from other proces-
sors are special circuits to deal with the needs of real-
time applications. The PIC16CXX family has a host of
such features intended to maximize system reliability,
minimize cost through elimination of external compo-
nents, provide power saving operating modes and offer
code protection. These are:

 Oscillator selection
* Reset
- Power-on Reset (POR)
- Power-up Timer (PWRT)
- Oscillator Start-up Timer (OST)
- Brown-out Reset (BOR)
¢ Interrupts
* Watchdog Timer (WDT)
* SLEEP
« Code protection
* D locations
* In-circuit serial programming
The PIC16CXX has a Watchdog Timer which can be
shut off only through configuration bits. It runs off its
own RC oscillator for added reliability. There are two

timers that offer necessary delays on power-up. One is
the Oscillator Start-up Timer (OST), intended to keep

the chip in reset until the crystal oscillator is stable. The
other is the Power-up Timer (PWRT), which provides a
fixed delay of 72 ms (nominal) on power-up only,
designed to keep the part in reset while the power sup-
ply stabilizes. With these two timers on-chip, most
applications need no external reset circuitry.

SLEEP mode is designed to offer a very low current
power-down mode. The user can wake-up from SLEEP
through external reset, Watchdog Timer Wake-up, or
through an interrupt. Several oscillator options are also
made available to allow the part to fit the application.
The RC oscillator option saves system cost while the
LP crystal option saves power. A set of configuration
bits are used to select various options.

14.1 Configuration Bits

Applicable Devices

72|73|73A[74{74A]76]77
The configuration bits can be programmed (read as '0")
or left unprogrammed (read as 'l") to select various

device configurations. These bits are mapped in pro-
gram memory location 2007h.

The user will note that address 2007h is beyond the
user program memory space. In fact, it belongs to the
special test/configuration memory space (2000h -
3FFFh), which can be accessed only during program-
ming.

FIGURE 14-1: CONFIGURATION WORD FOR PIC16C73/74

| _ | _ | _ | _ | _ | — | — | — |CP1 | CPO |PWRTE|WDTE|FOSC1|FOSCO|

Register: CONFIG

bit13
bit 13-5: Unimplemented: Read as '1'

bit 4: CP1:CPO: Code protection bits
11 = Code protection off
10 = Upper half of program memory code protected
01 = Upper 3/4th of program memory code protected
00 = All memory is code protected

PWRTE: Power-up Timer Enable bit
1 = Power-up Timer enabled
0 = Power-up Timer disabled

WDTE: Watchdog Timer Enable bit
1 =WDT enabled
0 =WDT disabled

FOSC1:FOSCO: Oscillator Selection bits
11 = RC oscillator
10 = HS oscillator
01 = XT oscillator
00 = LP oscillator

bit 3:

bit 2:

bit 1-0:

bito | Address 2007h

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30390E-page 129



PIC16C7X

14.3 Reset

Applicable Devices
72[73[73A[74]74A]76]77
The PIC16CXX differentiates between various kinds of
reset:

« Power-on Reset (POR)

« MCLR reset during normal operation
+ MCLR reset during SLEEP

* WDT Reset (normal operation)

* Brown-out Reset (BOR) (PIC16C72/73A/74A/76/
77)

Some registers are not affected in any reset condition;
their status is unknown on POR and unchanged in any
other reset. Most other registers are reset to a “reset
state” on Power-on Reset (POR), on the MCLR and
WDT Reset, on MCLR reset during SLEEP, and Brown-
out Reset (BOR). They are not affected by a WDT
Wake-up, which is viewed as the resumption of normal
operation. The TO and PD bits are set or cleared differ-
ently in different reset situations as indicated in
Table 14-5 and Table 14-6. These bits are used in soft-
ware to determine the nature of the reset. See
Table 14-8 for a full description of reset states of all reg-
isters.

A simplified block diagram of the on-chip reset circuit is
shown in Figure 14-8.

The PIC16C72/73A/74A/76/77 have a MCLR noise fil-
ter in the MCLR reset path. The filter will detect and
ignore small pulses.

It should be noted that a WDT Reset does not drive
MCLR pin low.

FIGURE 14-8: SIMPLIFIED BLOCK DIAGRAM OF ON-CHIP RESET CIRCUIT

External

Reset
7

SLEEP
WDT | WDT —

Module [Time out
Reset

VDD rise N

detect
VoD @) Power-on Reset

Brown-out
Reset BODEN

—)

OST/PWRT
OSsT

| Chip_Reset
R Qr——

10-bit Ripple counter I
0SC1

]

1 PWRT

—) >
On-chi
R(r_]: ((:)slpc —|> 10-bit Ripple counter I—@J

Enable PWRT

Enable OST

©)

Note 1: This is a separate oscillator from the RC oscillator of the CLKIN pin.
2: Brown-out Reset is implemented on the PIC16C72/73A/74AI76/77.
3: See Table 14-3 and Table 14-4 for time-out situations.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30390E-page 133



PIC16C/7X

14.7 Watchdog Timer (WDT)

Applicable Devices

72|73[73A[74]74A]76]77
The Watchdog Timer is as a free running on-chip RC
oscillator which does not require any external compo-
nents. This RC oscillator is separate from the RC oscil-
lator of the OSC1/CLKIN pin. That means that the WDT
will run, even if the clock on the OSC1/CLKIN and
OSC2/CLKOUT pins of the device has been stopped,
for example, by execution of a SLEEP instruction. Dur-
ing normal operation, a WDT time-out generates a
device RESET (Watchdog Timer Reset). If the device is
in SLEEP mode, a WDT time-out causes the device to
wake-up and continue with normal operation (Watch-
dog Timer Wake-up). The WDT can be permanently

prescaler with a division ratio of up to 1:128 can be
assigned to the WDT under software control by writing
to the OPTION register. Thus, time-out periods up to
2.3 seconds can be realized.

The CLRWDT and SLEEP instructions clear the WDT
and the postscaler, if assigned to the WDT, and prevent
it from timing out and generating a device RESET con-
dition.

The TO bit in the STATUS register will be cleared upon
a Watchdog Timer time-out.

14.7.2 WDT PROGRAMMING CONSIDERATIONS

It should also be taken into account that under worst
case conditions (VDD = Min., Temperature = Max., and
max. WDT prescaler) it may take several seconds

disabled by clearing configuration bit WDTE before a WDT time-out occurs
(Section 14.1). '
Note: When a CLRWDT instruction is executed
14.7.1 WDT PERIOD and the prescaler is assigned to the WDT,
. . . . h I ill | , h

The WDT has a nominal time-out period of 18 ms, (with t rzsrgaelseizzgic?lﬁér\xlisbr?ofsr?;?]dezm the
no prescaler). The time-out periods vary with tempera- P 9 ged.
ture, VDD and process variations from part to part (see
DC specs). If longer time-out periods are desired, a
FIGURE 14-18: WATCHDOG TIMER BLOCK DIAGRAM

From TMRO Clock Source

(Figure 7-6)

[ o
1™ | E— Postscaler
WDT Timer * U
X { 8
* 8-t0-1MUX |<&— PS2:PSO
WDT PSA
Enable Bit
To TMRO (Figure 7-6)

Note: PSA and PS2:PS0 are bits in the OPTION register.

0* 1

MUX ~— PSA

WDT
Time-out

FIGURE 14-19: SUMMARY OF WATCHDOG TIMER REGISTERS

Address | Name Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit5 | Bit4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
2007h Config. bits (1) BODENW@ CP1 CPO PWRTE®W | WDTE | FOSC1 | FOSCO
81h,181h | OPTION RBPU INTEDG TOCS | TOSE PSA PS2 PS1 PSO

Legend: Shaded cells are not used by the Watchdog Timer.
Note 1. See Figure 14-1, and Figure 14-2 for operation of these bits.

DS30390E-page 144

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.




PIC16C/7X

|Applicable Devices |72]|73[73A[74[74A[76 |77 |

171

DC Characteristics:  PIC16C72-04 (Commercial, Industrial, Extended)
PIC16C72-10 (Commercial, Industrial, Extended)
PIC16C72-20 (Commercial, Industrial, Extended)

DC CHARACTERISTICS

Standard Operating Conditions (unless otherwise stated)
Operating temperature -40°C < TA < +125°C for extended,
-40°C < TA < +85°C for industrial and

0°C < TA < +70°C for commercial
Param Characteristic Sym | Min | Typt|Max | Units Conditions
No.
D001 Supply Voltage VDD 4.0 - 6.0 V [ XT, RC and LP osc configuration
DO01A 45 - 5.5 V | HS osc configuration
D002* RAM Data Retention VDR - 15 - \%
Voltage (Note 1)
D003 VDD start voltage to VPOR - Vss | - V | See section on Power-on Reset for details
ensure internal Power-
on Reset Signal
D004* | VDD rise rate to ensure |Svbb | 0.05 - - | VIms | See section on Power-on Reset for details
internal Power-on Reset
Signal
D005 Brown-out Reset Voltage | BvbD 37 | 40 | 43 V | BODEN bit in configuration word enabled
37 | 40 | 44 V | Extended Only
D010 Supply Current IDD - 2.7 | 5.0 | mA |XT, RC osc configuration
(Note 2,5) Fosc = 4 MHz, VDD = 5.5V (Note 4)
D013 - 10 | 20 | mA |HS osc configuration
Fosc = 20 MHz, VbD = 5.5V
D015 Brown-out Reset Current | AIBOR - 350 | 425 | pA |BOR enabled VbD = 5.0V
(Note 6)
D020 Power-down Current IPD - 105 | 42 MA | VDD = 4.0V, WDT enabled, -40°C to +85°C
D021 (Note 3,5) - 15 | 16 | pA |VDD =4.0V, WDT disabled, -0°C to +70°C
D021A - 15 | 19 | pA |VDD =4.0V, WDT disabled, -40°C to +85°C
D021B - 25 | 19 | pA |VDD =4.0V, WDT disabled, -40°C to +125°C
D023 Brown-out Reset Current | AIBOR - 350 | 425 | pA |BOR enabled VDD = 5.0V
(Note 6)

Note 1:

These parameters are characterized but not tested.

Data in "Typ" column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only
and are not tested.

This is the limit to which VDD can be lowered without losing RAM data.

The supply current is mainly a function of the operating voltage and frequency. Other factors such as I/O pin
loading and switching rate, oscillator type, internal code execution pattern, and temperature also have an
impact on the current consumption.

The test conditions for all IDbb measurements in active operation mode are:

OSC1 = external square wave, from rail to rail; all I/O pins tristated, pulled to VbD

MCLR = VDD; WDT enabled/disabled as specified.

The power-down current in SLEEP mode does not depend on the oscillator type. Power-down current is
measured with the part in SLEEP mode, with all I/O pins in hi-impedance state and tied to \bD and Vss.
For RC osc configuration, current through Rext is not included. The current through the resistor can be esti-
mated by the formula Ir = VDD/2Rext (mA) with Rext in kOhm.

Timerl oscillator (when enabled) adds approximately 20 pA to the specification. This value is from charac-
terization and is for design guidance only. This is not tested.

The A current is the additional current consumed when this peripheral is enabled. This current should be
added to the base IDD or IPD measurement.

DS30390E-page 168 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C7X

|Applicable Devices |72]|73[73A[74[74A[76 |77 |

FIGURE 17-3: CLKOUT AND I/O TIMING

Q4 Z Q1 Z Q2 Z Q3 Z
osc1 e L L/ l
K s e :
CLKOUT L \k Lo l 7/ :
Do RGN Z
" 12: !
Ca —»i<16 :
1/0 Pin
(input)
1/ Pin : N/ : : :
(output) old value : X : : new value :
l — - l l l
' 20, 21 '
Note: Refer to Figure 17-1 for load conditions.
TABLE 17-3: CLKOUT AND I/O TIMING REQUIREMENTS
Parameter | Sym Characteristic Min Typt Max Units | Conditions
No.
10* TosH2ckL [ OSC1t to CLKOUT! — 75 200 ns Note 1
11* TosH2ckH | OSC1t to CLKOUTt — 75 200 ns Note 1
12* TckR CLKOUT rise time — 35 100 ns Note 1
13* TckF CLKOUT fall time — 35 100 ns Note 1
14* TckL2ioV | CLKOUT | to Port out valid — — | 0.5Tcy+20| ns Note 1
15* TioV2ckH | Port in valid before CLKOUT 1 Tosc + 200 — — ns Note 1
16* TckH2iol | Portin hold after CLKOUT 1 0 — — ns Note 1
17* TosH2ioV | OSC11t (Q1 cycle) to — 50 150 ns
Port out valid
18* TosH2iol | OSC1t (Q2 cycle) to PIC16C72 100 — — ns
Port input invalid (|/O in PIC16LC72 200 _ _ ns
hold time)
19* TioV2osH | Port input valid to OSC11 (I/O in setup time) 0 — — ns
20* TioR Port output rise time PIC16C72 — 10 40 ns
PIC16LC72 — — 80 ns
21* TioF Port output fall time PIC16C72 — 10 40 ns
PIC16LC72 — — 80 ns
22tt* Tinp INT pin high or low time Tcy — — ns
23tt* Trbp RB7:RB4 change INT high or low time Tcy — — ns

* These parameters are characterized but not tested.
tData in "Typ" column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance
only and are not tested.
Tt These parameters are asynchronous events not related to any internal clock edges.
Note 1: Measurements are taken in RC Mode where CLKOUT output is 4 x Tosc.

DS30390E-page 174 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C7X

|Applicable Devices |72|73|73A|74[74A|76|77 |
18.0 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS FOR PIC16C73/74

Absolute Maximum Ratings T

Ambient temperature UNAEr DIAS..........ooi it e e et e e e e e e enneeee e e e anneeeean s -55t0 +125°C
SEOTAQE LEMPETALUIE .......eveeeveiteeie et eteeete et e et et eete et e eteebeeateete et e eteeeesreeeteaneesreanees ... -65°C to +150°C
Voltage on any pin with respect to Vss (except VDD, MCLR. and RA4).........ooociiiiiiiiiiieee e -0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)

Voltage 0N VDD With FESPECE 10 VSS ....uuiiiiieiiiiiiiie et e et e e e s e e e ettt e e e s esrae e e e e e sntreeeas
Voltage on MCLR with reSpect t0 VSS (NOE 2) ....ciuieiiiie ettt e e e eaeeeee s
Voltage on RAZ With reSPECT 0 VSS ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt

. -0.3to +7.5V
.... 0 to +14Vv
.. 0 to +14V

Total power dISSIPAION (INOLE L).... .. .eiiiieieiiieie ettt e ettt e e e e et e e e s e abee e e e e e e aaeeeeaeeaaatbeeeaaeasbeeeeaeaaanneeeaaeeaansbneaaaan 1.0w
Maximum CUITENE QUL OF WSS PN ...veieiiiiiiiiiii e e ittt ettt e e e e st e e e e e st e e e e s etbeeeeeeeaatbaeeeeesstbaeeeesanssaeeaeeaanes 300 mA
Maximum CUITENT INEO VDD PN .. ..eeiieiieeitiiie ettt e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e s e sbe et e e e e asseeeeeeeannsbeeeeeeanbeeeaaeeansnneeaesaanseneaaeannn 250 mA
Input clamp current, K (VI < 0 OF VI3 VDD) c..uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e ettt e e s ettt e e e s et e e e e e satae e e e e s stbaeaeaesssasseeaesasnsbseeeessansaens 20.mA:
Output clamp current, 10K (VO < 0 OF VO > VDD) ....ciiiiiiuiiiiiee i aititta e e ettt e e e e et ee e e e s bt e aa e s aasneeeaaesannaeeaeesansseeeasaansen 20 mA
Maximum output current SUNK BY @ny 1/O PiN........ocioiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e s st e e e e s abbaeeaeessntaeeeeesannes 25 mA
Maximum output current sourced bBY any 1/O PIN ... it e e e e e e e e e e e aaeae 25 mA
Maximum current sunk by PORTA, PORTB, and PORTE (combined) (NOte 3)........cccovuiieeiiiiiiere e 200 mA
Maximum current sourced by PORTA, PORTB, and PORTE (combined) (NOte 3) ........cccueiireiiiiiiiiee e 200 mA
Maximum current sunk by PORTC and PORTD (combined) (NOtE 3) ......cccuriiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiie e esirreee e siven e 200 mA
Maximum current sourced by PORTC and PORTD (combined) (NOtE 3).......couiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiee e e e 200 mA

Note 1: Power dissipation is calculated as follows: Pdis = VbD x {IbD - ¥ 10H} + ¥ {(VDD - VOH) x IoH} + Y (VoI x loL)

Note 2: Voltage spikes below Vss at the MCLR pin, inducing currents greater than 80 mA, may cause latch-up. Thus,
a series resistor of 50-100Q should be used when applying a “low” level to the MCLR pin rather than pulling
this pin directly to Vss.

Note 3: PORTD and PORTE are not implemented on the PIC16C73.

T NOTICE: Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the
device. This is a stress rating only and functional operation of the device at those or any other conditions above those
indicated in the operation listings of this specification is not implied. Exposure to maximum rating conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability.

TABLE 18-1: CROSS REFERENCE OF DEVICE SPECS FOR OSCILLATOR CONFIGURATIONS
AND FREQUENCIES OF OPERATION (COMMERCIAL DEVICES)

osc PIC16C73-04 PIC16C73-10 PIC16C73-20 PIC16LC73-04 JW Devices
PIC16C74-04 PIC16C74-10 PIC16C74-20 PIC16LC74-04

VDD: 4.0V to 6.0V VDD: 4.5V to 5.5V VDD: 4.5V to 5.5V VDD: 3.0V to 6.0V VDD: 4.0V to 6.0V

RC IbD: 5 mA max. at 5.5V Ibb: 2.7 mAtyp.at5.5V |[IbD: 2.7 mAtyp.at5.5V |Ibp: 3.8 mA max.at3.0V [Ipbb: 5 mA max. at 5.5V
IPD: 21 pA max. at 4V IPD: 1.5 pA typ. at 4V IPD: 1.5 pA typ. at 4V IPD:  13.5 pA max. at 3V IPD: 21 pA max. at 4V
Freq: 4 MHz max. Freq: 4 MHz max. Freq: 4 MHz max. Freq: 4 MHz max. Freq: 4 MHz max.
VDD: 4.0V to 6.0V VDD: 4.5V to 5.5V VbD: 4.5V to 5.5V Vop: 3.0V to 6.0V VoD: 4.0V to 6.0V

XT IbD: 5 mA max. at 5.5V IbD: 2.7 mAtyp.at5.5V |[IDD: 2.7 mAtyp.at5.5V |IbD: 3.8 mA max.at3.0V [Ipb: 5 mA max. at 5.5V
IPD: 21 pA max. at 4V IPD: 1.5 pA typ. at 4V IPD: 1.5 pA typ. at 4V IPD:  13.5 pA max. at 3V IPD: 21 pA max. at 4V
Freq: 4 MHz max. Freq: 4 MHz max. Freq: 4 MHz max. Freq: 4 MHz max. Freq: 4 MHz max.
VbD: 4.5V to 5.5V VDD: 4.5V to 5.5V VDD: 4.5V to 5.5V VbD: 4.5V to 5.5V

Hs Ibp: 13.5 mAtyp.at 5.5V | IpD: 15 mA max. at 5.5V | Ibb: 30 mA max. at 5.5V Not recommended for Ibp: 30 mA max. at 5.5V
IPD: 1.5 pA typ. at 4.5V IPD: 1.5 pAtyp.at4.5vV |IpD: 1.5 pAtyp. at 4.5V use in HS mode IPD: 1.5 pA typ. at 4.5V
Freq: 4 MHz max. Freq: 10 MHz max. Freq: 20 MHz max. Freq: 20 MHz max.
VDD: 4.0V to 6.0V VbD: 3.0V to 6.0V VbD: 3.0V to 6.0V
IDD:  52.5 pA typ. at IbD: 48 pA max. at IbD: 48 pA max. at

LP 32 kHz, 4.0V NOL'SZC%"?_"P‘?‘;Z‘; s NOL'SZC%"?_"‘;en'l‘;Zi s 32 kHz, 3.0V 32 kHz, 3.0V
IPD: 0.9 pA typ. at 4.0V IPD:  13.5 pA max. at 3.0V | IpD:  13.5 pA max. at 3.0V
Freq: 200 kHz max. Freq: 200 kHz max. Freqg: 200 kHz max.

The shaded sections indicate oscillator selections which are tested for functionality, but not for MIN/MAX specifications.
It is recommended that the user select the device type that ensures the specifications required.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30390E-page 183



PIC16C/7X

|Applicable Devices [72]|73[73A|74[74A[76 |77 |
FIGURE 18-11: USART SYNCHRONOUS TRANSMISSION (MASTER/SLAVE) TIMING

RC6/TX/CK m

1121 Lo

pin — =, 12T L
RC7/RX/DT : g
pin : hed D: i:

— =120 -— — ! -

Note: Refer to Figure 18-1 for load conditions

TABLE 18-11: USART SYNCHRONOUS TRANSMISSION REQUIREMENTS

Parameter Sym Characteristic Min Typt| Max | Units | Conditions
No.
120 TckH2dty | SYNC XMIT (MASTER &
SLAVE) PIC16C73/74 — — 80 ns
Clock high to data out valid PIC16LC73/74 — — 100 ns
121 Tckrf Clock out rise time and fall time | PIC16C73/74 — — 45 ns
(Master Mode) PIC16LC73/74 — — | 50 | ns
122 Tdtrf Data out rise time and fall time PIC16C73/74 — — 45 ns
PIC16LC73/74 — — 50 ns
T:  Datain “Typ” column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only and are not
tested.

FIGURE 18-12: USART SYNCHRONOUS RECEIVE (MASTER/SLAVE) TIMING

RC6/TX/CK :
pin ¢ 125 ! X
RC7/RX/DT B = -
pin X ' X

Note: Refer to Figure 18-1 for load conditions

TABLE 18-12: USART SYNCHRONOUS RECEIVE REQUIREMENTS

Parameter Sym Characteristic Min Typt Max Units | Conditions
No.
125 Tdtv2ckL | SYNC RCV (MASTER & SLAVE)
Data setup before CK | (DT setup time) 15 — — ns
126 TekL2dtl Data hold after CK | (DT hold time) 15 — — ns
t:  Datain“Typ” column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only and are not
tested.

DS30390E-page 198 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C7X

FIGURE 20-17: A/D CONVERSION TIMING

|Applicable Devices |72|73|73A|74[74A[76|77 |

BSF ADCONO, GO

Q4

AD CLK =—132;

A/D DATA

ADRES

ADIF

GO

Note 1:

134—>| |«— (Tosc/2) @

131

-

130 :<—

X7 X o X s XX e XX o X

OLD_DATA

>I< NEW_DATA

|

SAMPLE

SAMPLING STOPPED

|
| Done

If the A/D clock source is selected as RC, a time of Tcy is added before the A/D clock starts. This allows the
SLEEP instruction to be executed.

TABLE 20-14: A/D CONVERSION REQUIREMENTS

Param | Sym | Characteristic Min Typt Max Units Conditions
No.
130 TAD | A/D clock period PIC16C76/77 1.6 — — ps | Tosc based, VREF = 3.0V
PIC16LC76/77 2.0 — — ps | Tosc based, VREF full range
PIC16C76/77 2.0 4.0 6.0 ps | A/D RC Mode
PIC16LC76/77 3.0 6.0 9.0 ps | A/D RC Mode
131 | Tenv | Conversion time (not including S/H time) — 9.5 — TAD
(Note 1)
132 | TAcQ | Acquisition time Note 2 20 — ps
5% — — ps | The minimum time is the amplifier
settling time. This may be used if
the "new" input voltage has not
changed by more than 1 LSb (i.e.,
20.0 mV @ 5.12V) from the last
sampled voltage (as stated on
CHOLD).

134 TGo | Q4 to A/D clock start — Tosc/2 § — — | Ifthe A/D clock source is selected
as RC, a time of Tcy is added
before the A/D clock starts. This
allows the SLEEP instruction to be
executed.

135 | Tswc | Switching from convert - sample time 158 — — TAD

*  These parameters are characterized but not tested.
t Data in “Typ” column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only and are not
tested.
§ This specification ensured by design.
Note 1: ADRES register may be read on the following Tcy cycle.
2: See Section 13.1 for min conditions.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30390E-page 239




PIC16C7X

22.3 28-Lead Plastic Dual In-line (300 mil) (SP)

N

] rararir

T S
PnNo.1__ l t eA j

Indicator s o s —— A - eB -
Area
B2| | Bl
- D >
—» S|e— l
Base — AN \ ¥ '
Plane ™\
. ' ‘
Seating ——» ' \
Plane/ L T
Detail A ey Y AL A2 A LBE L?J
- D1 > Detail A
Package Group: Plastic Dual In-Line (PLA)
Millimeters Inches
Symbol Min Max Notes Min Max Notes
a 0° 10° 0° 10°
A 3.632 4.572 0.143 0.180
Al 0.381 — 0.015 -
A2 3.175 3.556 0.125 0.140
B 0.406 0.559 0.016 0.022
B1 1.016 1.651 Typical 0.040 0.065 Typical
B2 0.762 1.016 4 places 0.030 0.040 4 places
B3 0.203 0.508 4 places 0.008 0.020 4 places
C 0.203 0.331 Typical 0.008 0.013 Typical
D 34.163 35.179 1.385 1.395
D1 33.020 33.020 Reference 1.300 1.300 Reference
E 7.874 8.382 0.310 0.330
El 7.112 7.493 0.280 0.295
el 2.540 2.540 Typical 0.100 0.100 Typical
eA 7.874 7.874 Reference 0.310 0.310 Reference
eB 8.128 9.652 0.320 0.380
L 3.175 3.683 0.125 0.145
N 28 - 28 -
S 0.584 1.220 0.023 0.048

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30390E-page 253



PIC16C7X

22.7 44-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (Square)(PLCC
D 0.812/0.661
0.177 1.27 ~ "‘ 0327026 |\ "o
|P| 507 ©Jp|pE® 050 0177
D1 i\ @ Nt A 2 Sides A
LA e T ot e
L 038 2 -004 |Plane
/A ‘\/ Sl R CYANRER
=3 ¥ EE 538 £
K} 1 ®| o5 |Fe© A
I -
-E- - 0.177
D| 557 OAFc®
- 0.812/0.661
0.254 T032/.026
.010 Max —» —
1.524
[\ ] EANECA
0.64
Min — | |<—0.533/0.331
~ ~ 025 " ‘ ‘ ~021/.013
R 1.14/0.64 R 1.14/0.64
.0457.025 .0457.025 EBO(-)_%?@ AlFGE). DE®
Package Group: Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
Millimeters Inches
Symbol Min Max Notes Min Max Notes
A 4,191 4,572 0.165 0.180
Al 2.413 2.921 0.095 0.115
D 17.399 17.653 0.685 0.695
D1 16.510 16.663 0.650 0.656
D2 15.494 16.002 0.610 0.630
D3 12.700 12.700 Reference 0.500 0.500 Reference
E 17.399 17.653 0.685 0.695
El 16.510 16.663 0.650 0.656
E2 15.494 16.002 0.610 0.630
E3 12.700 12.700 Reference 0.500 0.500 Reference
N 44 44 44 44
CP - 0.102 - 0.004
LT 0.203 0.381 0.008 0.015

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30390E-page 257



PIC16C/7X

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 3-1:
Figure 3-2:
Figure 3-3:
Figure 3-4:
Figure 4-1:
Figure 4-2:
Figure 4-3:

Figure 4-4:
Figure 4-5:

Figure 4-6:
Figure 4-7:

Figure 4-8:

Figure 4-9:

Figure 4-10:
Figure 4-11:
Figure 4-12:
Figure 4-13:
Figure 4-14:
Figure 4-15:
Figure 4-16:
Figure 4-17:

Figure 4-18:

Figure 5-1:
Figure 5-2:
Figure 5-3:
Figure 5-4:

Figure 5-5:

Figure 5-6:
Figure 5-7:
Figure 5-8:

Figure 5-9:

Figure 5-10:
Figure 5-11:

Figure 5-12:
Figure 5-13:

Figure 7-1:
Figure 7-2:

Figure 7-3:
Figure 7-4:

Figure 7-5:
Figure 7-6:

PIC16C72 Block Diagram ...........ccccceevennne 10
PIC16C73/73A/76 Block Diagram W11
PIC16C74/74A/77 Block Diagram .12
Clock/Instruction Cycle...........cccccvvveriieeenne 17
PIC16C72 Program Memory Map

and Stack ..., 19
PIC16C73/73A/74/74A Program

Memory Map and Stack ..........ccccceeveeineene 19
PIC16C76/77 Program Memory

Map and Stack .........coccveeeriieeiiiiiceeees 20
PIC16C72 Register File Map ..........c.c...... 21
PIC16C73/73A/74/74A Register

File Map ...cooviiiiieeee e 21
PIC16C76/77 Register File Map ............... 22
Status Register (Address 03h,

83h, 103h, 183h) ....ccceerririeieiieeceeeeene 30
OPTION Register (Address 81h,

181 i 31
INTCON Register

(Address 0Bh, 8Bh, 10bh, 18bh)............... 32
PIE1 Register PIC16C72

(Address 8Ch) .......ceerireeeriieeniiie e 33
PIE1 Register PIC16C73/73A/

TAITAAIT6/77 (Address 8Ch).........cceeeene 34
PIR1 Register PIC16C72

(Address OCh) .....ceevveeniiniieniceeene e 35
PIR1 Register PIC16C73/73A/

T4I74AIT6/77 (Address OCh).........ccoceevnene 36
PIE2 Register (Address 8Dh)...
PIR2 Register (Address ODh)............cc..... 38
PCON Register (Address 8Eh) ................ 39

Loading of PC In Different
Situations ........cccceeiieeennn.
Direct/Indirect Addressing
Block Diagram of RA3:RA0

and RAS PiNs ..o, 43
Block Diagram of RA4/TOCKI Pin .. ... 43
Block Diagram of RB3:RBO Pins.............. 45
Block Diagram of RB7:RB4 Pins
(PICL1BCT3/T4) oo 46
Block Diagram of

RB7:RB4 Pins (PIC16C72/73A/

TAAITOITT) oo 46
PORTC Block Diagram

(Peripheral Output Override)...........c........ 48
PORTD Block Diagram

(in /O Port Mode)........cocvveneeiiiciiiiieee 50
PORTE Block Diagram

(in 1/O Port Mode).......ccuvveevieeiiiiieciieeene 51
TRISE Register (Address 89h). ...51
Successive /0 Operation ...........ccccoeueeene 53
PORTD and PORTE Block Diagram
(Parallel Slave Port) ........ccccovveieenicinenne 54
Parallel Slave Port Write Waveforms........ 55
Parallel Slave Port Read Waveforms........ 55

Timer0 Block Diagram
TimerO Timing: Internal Clock/No

Prescale ..o 59
Timer0 Timing: Internal

Clock/Prescale 1:2 .......cccooevveviiiiiniineen, 60
TimerO Interrupt Timing.. ....60
Timer0 Timing with External Clock............ 61
Block Diagram of the TimerO/WDT
Prescaler........coooiiiiiiiiie 62

Figure 8-1:

Figure 8-2:

Figure 9-1:

Figure 9-2:

Figure 10-1:
Figure 10-2:
Figure 10-3:
Figure 10-4:
Figure 10-5:
Figure 11-1:
Figure 11-2:
Figure 11-3:
Figure 11-4:
Figure 11-5:
Figure 11-6:
Figure 11-7:
Figure 11-8:

Figure 11-9:

Figure 11-10:
Figure 11-11:
Figure 11-12:
Figure 11-13:

Figure 11-14:
Figure 11-15:
Figure 11-16:
Figure 11-17:
Figure 11-18:
Figure 11-19:
Figure 11-20:
Figure 11-21:
Figure 11-22:

Figure 11-23:
Figure 11-24:

Figure 11-25:
Figure 11-26:

Figure 11-27:

Figure 12-1:
Figure 12-2:
Figure 12-3:

Figure 12-4:

T1CON: Timerl Control Register
(Address 10N) .....ceeeeniiieiiiieeeiiee e
Timerl Block Diagram ...
Timer2 Block Diagram ..........ccccceeeveeneennnn.
T2CON: Timer2 Control Register

(Address 12h) .....ccceveeviienieiiecneeeee 70
CCP1CON Register (Address 17h)/
CCP2CON Register (Address 1Dh).......... 72
Capture Mode Operation

Block Diagram .........cccocevvcvienienineeniciieene 72
Compare Mode Operation

Block Diagram .........cccoceevveenieiiieeneeiieene 73
Simplified PWM Block Diagram .. v 74
PWM OUPUL ...ocoiiiiiiiiiieeeiieeeee e 74
SSPSTAT: Sync Serial Port Status

Register (Address 94h).........cccocovviiinnens 78
SSPCON: Sync Serial Port Control

Register (Address 14h).........cccocoeviiineenns 79
SSP Block Diagram (SPI Mode) ............... 80
SPI Master/Slave Connection................... 81
SPI Mode Timing, Master Mode

or Slave Mode w/o SS Control.................. 82
SPI Mode Timing, Slave Mode with

SS CONOl ..o 82

SSPSTAT: Sync Serial Port Status

Register (Address 94h)(PIC16C76/77)..... 83
SSPCON: Sync Serial Port Control

Register (Address 14h)(PIC16C76/77)..... 84
SSP Block Diagram (SPI Mode)

(PICLIBCTB/TT) veveeeeeeeeceeeerereeserres 85
SPI Master/Slave Connection

PICLBCTO/TT) oo 86
SPI Mode Timing, Master Mode
(PICLIBCTBITT) v, 87
SPI Mode Timing (Slave Mode

With CKE = 0) (PIC16C76/77)................. 87
SPI Mode Timing (Slave Mode

With CKE = 1) (PIC16C76/77) .................. 88

Start and Stop Conditions
7-bit Address Format ...........cccccveeeeeeiiinnn,
12C 10-bit Address Format............c........... 90

Slave-receiver Acknowledge ... .. 90
Data Transfer Wait State ......... .. 90
Master-transmitter Sequence .. .91
Master-receiver Sequence.............c.cocuenee 91
Combined Format.........ccceveeviicniiniicennens 91

Multi-master Arbitration

(TWO MASEEIS) ..o
Clock Synchronization
SSP Block Diagram

(IPCMOG) ..., 93
I2C Waveforms for Reception

(7-bit ADAress) ....c.ceeevieeeiiiiieiieeeeeee 95
12C Waveforms for Transmission

(7-bit ADAress) ......cccverviiciieniciiicicieee 96

Operation of the 12C Module in
IDLE_ MODE, RCV_MODE or

XMIT_MODE .....ocoviiiiiiiiieieieee e 98
TXSTA: Transmit Status and

Control Register (Address 98h) ................ 99
RCSTA: Receive Status and

Control Register (Address 18h) .............. 100
RX Pin Sampling Scheme. BRGH =0
(PIC16CT73/T3AITATAA) ... 104
RX Pin Sampling Scheme, BRGH =1
(PIC16CT3/T3AITAITAA) ... 104

DS30390E-page 280

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C7X

Figure 12-5:
Figure 12-6:
Figure 12-7:

Figure 12-8:
Figure 12-9:

Figure 12-10:
Figure 12-11:
Figure 12-12:
Figure 12-13:

Figure 12-14:

Figure 13-1:
Figure 13-2:
Figure 13-3:
Figure 13-4:
Figure 13-5:
Figure 13-6:
Figure 14-1:
Figure 14-2:

Figure 14-3:

Figure 14-4:
Figure 14-5:
Figure 14-6:

Figure 14-7:
Figure 14-8:

Figure 14-9:

Figure 14-10:
Figure 14-11:
Figure 14-12:
Figure 14-13:
Figure 14-14:
Figure 14-15:
Figure 14-16:
Figure 14-17:
Figure 14-18:
Figure 14-19:

Figure 14-20:

Figure 14-21:

Figure 15-1:
Figure 17-1:
Figure 17-2:
Figure 17-3:

RX Pin Sampling Scheme, BRGH =1
(PIC16CT73/T3AITAITAA) ... 104
RX Pin Sampling Scheme,

BRGH =0 OR BRGH =1 (

PICLBCTO/TT) .o 105
USART Transmit Block Diagram............. 106
Asynchronous Master Transmission....... 107
Asynchronous Master Transmission

(Back to Back).......ccceeueirieiiiienieeieeieen 107
USART Receive Block Diagram.............. 108
Asynchronous Reception ............c..cc....... 108
Synchronous Transmission..................... 111
Synchronous Transmission

(Through TXEN)....cccoiiieiiiiieeiieeeiieeee 111
Synchronous Reception

(Master Mode, SREN)........cccoeevvienieninen. 113
ADCONO Register (Address 1Fh)........... 117
ADCONL1 Register (Address 9Fh)........... 118
A/D Block Diagram..........cccoceeevviniuieninenns 119
Analog Input Model ...........ccoceeiriniennnn. 120
A/D Transfer Function............ccoccevvnnen. 125
Flowchart of A/D Operation..................... 126
Configuration Word for
PICLIBCT3/T4.....cciieecieiiieeeeee e 129
Configuration Word for
PIC16CT72/73AITAAITOITT ..o 130

Crystal/Ceramic Resonator
Operation (HS, XT or LP

OSC Configuration)...........ccceeeenieeeiineenns 131
External Clock Input Operation

(HS, XT or LP OSC Configuration) ......... 131
External Parallel Resonant Crystal

Oscillator CirCuit.........cooovvevveerveeneeneeene 132
External Series Resonant Crystal

Oscillator CirCUit..........ccveeiveeeriieeiiieenns 132
RC Oscillator Mode...........cccocverieeneennnen. 132
Simplified Block Diagram of On-chip

Reset CirCUIL..........eveiiiieeiiiie e 133
Brown-out Situations..........c.cccceeveeneeninen. 134
Time-out Sequence on Power-up

(MCLR not Tied to VDD): Case 1............. 139
Time-out Sequence on Power-up

(MCLR Not Tied To VDD): Case 2.......... 139
Time-out Sequence on Power-up

(MCLR Tied to VDD) ....ccovevvvieeeieeiecienns 139
External Power-on Reset Circuit

(for Slow VDD Power-up).........cccoeevuveeennee 140
External Brown-out Protection

CIrCUIt 1. 140
External Brown-out Protection

CirCUIT 2. 140
Interrupt LOGIC ......ccvvevviiiiiiiiiiii e 142
INT Pin Interrupt Timing .........ccccocveeennee. 142
Watchdog Timer Block Diagram ............. 144
Summary of Watchdog

Timer RegiSters......ccocvevviveiniieeeiiieeee, 144
Wake-up from Sleep Through

INtEITUPL...eeiiii e, 146

Typical In-Circuit Serial

Programming Connection ............
General Format for Instructions
Load Conditions ...........eeevvveeeiiiieeiiieenes
External Clock Timing .......ccccccevveeivenenns
CLKOUT and /O Timing ........c.ccovverveenne.

Figure 17-4:

Figure 17-5:
Figure 17-6:

Figure 17-7:

Figure 17-8:
Figure 17-9:
Figure 17-10:
Figure 17-11:
Figure 18-1:
Figure 18-2:
Figure 18-3:
Figure 18-4:

Figure 18-5:
Figure 18-6:
Figure 18-7:

Figure 18-8:
Figure 18-9:
Figure 18-10:
Figure 18-11:

Figure 18-12:

Figure 18-13:
Figure 19-1:
Figure 19-2:
Figure 19-3:
Figure 19-4:

Figure 19-5:
Figure 19-6:
Figure 19-7:
Figure 19-8:
Figure 19-9:
Figure 19-10:
Figure 19-11:
Figure 19-12:
Figure 19-13:
Figure 19-14:
Figure 20-1:
Figure 20-2:

Figure 20-3:
Figure 20-4:

Figure 20-5:
Figure 20-6:
Figure 20-7:

Figure 20-8:

Reset, Watchdog Timer, Oscillator
Start-up Timer and Power-up Timer

TIMING et 175
Brown-out Reset Timing ..........cccoovvevveenne 175
TimerO and Timerl External

Clock TiIMINGS ...covveriviiieenieiiee e 176
Capture/Compare/PWM

TimiNgs (CCPL) ..cceveeiiiieiiieeeee e 177
SPI Mode Timing ......cooovveveenineiiieiieiiens 178
I2C Bus Start/Stop Bits Timing................. 179

12C Bus Data Timing........cccocveevevrrerennn.
A/D Conversion Timing........ccccccvevverveenne.
Load Conditions..............
External Clock Timing.....
CLKOUT and I/O Timing
Reset, Watchdog Timer,
Oscillator Start-up Timer and Power-up Tim-

€ TIMING..cvviiiieiieiiee e 191
Timer0 and Timerl External

Clock TIMINGS ..ccovveeeiiiieeiiee e 192
Capture/Compare/PWM Timings

(CCP1and CCP2) .....ccccvvverireeiieeee 193
Parallel Slave Port Timing

(PICL1BCT4) ... 194
SPIMode TimiNg ....cccocveveenieiiiciiceiene 195
I2C Bus Start/Stop Bits Timing................. 196
12C Bus Data Timing.........co.coevvevrrernenn. 197
USART Synchronous Transmission
(Master/Slave) Timing........ccccoeeeriveeernnnn. 198
USART Synchronous Receive
(Master/Slave) TiIMiNg........ccevevrriieninenns 198
A/D Conversion TimiNg.......ccccoeceeeriveeenne 200
Load Conditions..........cccecvevireeniieennene 206
External Clock Timing.......ccccccoevveiieiineanns 207
CLKOUT and I/O Timing........cccceeenuvrenns 208

Reset, Watchdog Timer,
Oscillator Start-up Timer and

Power-up Timer Timing .........ccccoccveeernnen. 209
Brown-out Reset Timing ..........cccccoeevveene 209
Timer0 and Timerl External

Clock TIMINGS ..ccovveeeiiiieeiee e 210
Capture/Compare/PWM Timings

(CCP1and CCP2) .....cccvvverireeiiieeee 211
Parallel Slave Port Timing

(PICL1BCTAA) .o 212
SPIMode Timing ....cccocveveenieiiiciicene 213
I2C Bus Start/Stop Bits Timing................. 214
12C Bus Data Timing.........co.coevuevrvernannn. 215
USART Synchronous Transmission
(Master/Slave) Timing.........cccoeeervveeernnen. 216

USART Synchronous Receive
(Master/Slave) TiMiNg.......c.ccevcvrriieninenns
A/D Conversion Timing...
Load Conditions..............
External Clock Timing.......ccccccocvvenieninennns
CLKOUT and I/O Timing.........ccceeenuerenns
Reset, Watchdog Timer,

Oscillator Start-up Timer and

Power-up Timer Timing
Brown-out Reset Timing
Timer0 and Timerl External

Clock TIMINGS ...cevveeeiiieeiiiee e 229
Capture/Compare/PWM Timings

(CCP1and CCP2) ....cccccvvveiireeiiieeiee 230
Parallel Slave Port Timing

(PICLBCT7) e 231

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30390E-page 281



